

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 22 EAP 2021

**JASMINE WEEKS, ARNELL HOWARD, PATRICIA SHALLICK,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Appellants,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court, *Weeks v. Department of Human Services*, 409 M.D. 2019 (May 13, 2021).

MARIA PULZETTI (Pa. Bar No. 203792)
Community Legal Services
1424 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 981-3761
mpulzetti@clsphila.org

ROBIN RESNICK
Disability Rights Pennsylvania
1800 JFK Blvd., Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 238-8070 ext. 212
rresnick@disabilityrightspa.org

AMY HIRSCH
Community Legal Services
1410 West Erie Ave.
Philadelphia, PA 19140
(215) 227-2415
ahirsch@clsphila.org

NOVEMBER 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ORDER IN QUESTION.....1

SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Procedural History.....2

 B. Statement of the Facts.....3

 C. Order Under Review.....19

 D. Statement of Raising and Preserving Issues.....19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....19

ARGUMENT.....22

 The Commonwealth Court erred in sustaining the preliminary objections and dismissing the amended petition; the amended petition states a claim that Act 12 violates Article III, Sections 1 and 3 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....22

 A. Article III’s legislative procedure provisions and the procedures that led to the enactment of Act 12.....23

 B. Act 12 violates Article III, Section 1.....28

 1. The original purpose of House Bill 33 was solely to eliminate General Assistance cash benefits.....29

 2. The amendments changed the bill’s original purpose.....34

 3. The bill’s title deceptively omitted that the bill eliminates General Assistance cash benefits, and inaccurately stated that the bill alters “medical assistance.”.....38

 C. Act 12 violates Article III, Section 3.....45

 1. None of the proposed “unifying subjects” tie together the disparate provisions so as to survive scrutiny under Section 3 of Article III..... 51

 2. Act 12 constitutes unconstitutional logrolling both in the legislature and between the legislature and executive.....57

CONCLUSION.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of Rental Dealers v. Commonwealth</i> , 554 A.2d 998, 1002 (Pa.Cmwlt. 1989)	47
<i>Christ the King Manor v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 911 A.2d 624 (Pa.Cmwlt. 2006)	38, 53, 54
<i>City of Helena v. Omholt</i> , 468 P.2d 764, 767–69 (Mont. 1970)	42
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003)	24, <i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth by Shapiro v. UPMC</i> , 208 A.3d 898 (Pa. 2019)	20, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Neiman</i> , 84 A.3d 603 (Pa. 2013)	46, 50
<i>DeWeese v. Weaver</i> , 824 A.2d 364 (Pa.Cmwlt. 2003)	47
<i>Durkee v. City of Janesville</i> , 29 Wis. 697 (1870)	44
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 1994) (<i>en banc</i>)	59
<i>In re City of Harrisburg, PA</i> , 465 B.R. 744 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2011)	40
<i>Leach v. Commonwealth</i> , 141 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2016)	25, 37, 46
<i>Pa. State Ass’n of Jury Comm’rs</i> , 64 A.3d 611 (Pa. 2013)	46
<i>Painter v. Mattfeldt</i> , 87 A. 413 (Md. 1913)	44
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005)	24, <i>passim</i>
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa.Cmwlt. 2018)	52
<i>Raynor v. D’Annunzio</i> , 243 A.3d 41 (Pa. 2020)	1
<i>Warren v. Walker</i> , 71 S.W.2d 1057 (Tenn. 1934)	43
<i>Warren, Coutieri v. City of New Brunswick</i> , 44 N.J.L. 58 (N.J. 1882)	43
<i>Washington v. Dep’t Pub. Welfare</i> , 188 A.3d 1135 (Pa. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. Dep’t of Human Services</i> , 222 A.3d 722 (Pa. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 723(a)	1
62 P.S. § 432	4

Other Authorities

Mahlon Hellerich, <i>The Pennsylvania Constitution of 1873</i> (1956) (Ph.D. dissertation, University of Pennsylvania)	23
Martha Dragich, <i>State Constitutional Restrictions on Legislative Procedure</i> , 38 Harv. J. on Legis. 103, 115 (2001)	41, 59
Robert F. Williams, <i>State Constitutional Limits on Legislative Procedure</i> , 48 U. Pitt. L.Rev. 797, 800 (1987)	24
Robert F. Williams, <i>The Law of American State Constitutions</i> 261-262 (2009)	58

Thomas Raeburn White, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of Pennsylvania</i> (1907)	24
--	----

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 311(a)(4)	1
---------------------	---

Treatises

73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes § 53	25
------------------------------	----

Regulations

22 Pa. Code § 121.41	56
28 Pa. Code § 1101	56
52 Pa. Code § 58.1	56
52. Pa. Code § 69.261	56
55 Pa. Code § 1101	56
55 Pa. Code § 171	56
55 Pa. Code § 3041.1	56
55 Pa. Code § 501	56
55 Pa. Code § 183	4
61 Pa. Code § 123.3	56
61 Pa. Code § 401	56

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. III, § 1	24, 28
Pa. Const. art. III, § 3	25
